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 FROM:   
GEORGE KOTSIFAS P.ENG. 

MANAGING DIRECTOR, DEVELOPMENT & COMPLIANCE SERVICES 
 & CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL 

 SUBJECT: OMB APPEAL 
138 JOHN STREET 

MEETING ON JUNE 18, 2013 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, on the recommendation of the Senior Planner, Development Services in response to the 
letter of appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board, dated February 4, 2013 and submitted by Anna 
Maria Valastro relating to the minor variance application at 138 John Street, the City Solicitor 
and Managing Director, Development & Compliance Services & Chief Building Official BE 
DIRECTED to provide legal and planning representation at the Ontario Municipal Board hearing 
to support the Committee of Adjustment’s decision on the following basis: 
 

a) The existing dwelling unit will maintain only five bedrooms maximum under Section 45(2) 
of the Planning Act; and 

b) The proposed second storey addition will only have a maximum of three bedrooms, as 
per the Council adopted Near Campus Neighbourhood Area By-law. 

 

 BACKGROUND 
 
In November the owner of 138 John Street applied to the Committee of Adjustment  to construct a 
second storey addition, a second storey deck, and convert a single detached dwelling into a 
converted dwelling with two units. 
 
The variances required for this development included: 
 

1. To extend a legal non-conforming building by constructing a second storey 
addition with an east interior side yard setback of 2.8m(9.1’) and a west 
interior side yard setback of 0.5m(1.6’); and 

2. To construct a second storey deck encroaching into a required yard with a 
west interior side yard setback of 0.3m(0.9’) whereas 1.8m(5.9’) is required. 

 
 
Planning and Development Services Staff provided comments to the Committee of Adjustment on 
December 10, 2012. The staff comments are attached to this report (Appendix A). 
 
On January 14, 2013 the City of London Committee of Adjustment approved the minor variance 
application by Sarah Segal and Peter McFarlene with conditions. 
 
On February 4, 2013, Anna Maria Valastra, the owner of 133 John Street submitted an appeal 
(attached Appendix B) to the Ontario Municipal Board opposing the Committee of Adjustments 
decision approving the variance (attached Appendix C).  
 
The basis of the appeal is: 
 

1. The decision to grant the minor variances requested by the property owners of 138 John 
Street went forward without public notice; 
 

Staff Response: A notice of application was circulated to all property owners within 60 
metres of the subject site on November 23, 2012. On December 10, 2012 
a public hearing was held and the meeting was adjourned until January 
14, 2013. The Committee of Adjustment made a decision to approve the 
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minor variance application with conditions on January 14, 2013. 
 

2. The variance was approved without a community meeting- a requirement to move the 
variances forward; 

 
Staff Response:  At the Committee of Adjustment hearing on January 14, 2013, the agent 

and applicant indicated that they made two attempts to establish a 
neighbourhood meeting but were unsuccessful and the Committee of 
Adjustment did not require further community input. 

 
3. The intensification of the property is inappropriate given the size of the house, the 

intensification of the house to date, and the over intensification of the neighbourhood to 
date; and 

 
Staff Response: The proposed application was reviewed by staff under the four tests of a 

minor variance in Section 45(1) and legal non-conforming in Section 45(2) 
of the Planning Act and staff concluded the minor variance and request 
for extension to a legal non-conforming use were appropriate. (Please 
see staff comments under Appendix ‘A’). 

 
4. The property is poorly managed and derelict. 

 
Staff Response: This is not a criteria reviewed under this application. 
 
 
The appeal to this Minor Variance is scheduled to be heard by the Ontario Municipal Board on July 
10, 2013. 
 
Near Campus Neighbourhood 
 
In July 2012, Council approved amendments to the Zoning By-law to address intensification 
issues within an area identified as the Near Campus Neighbourhood Area.  This 
neighbourhhood is generally bounded by Fanshawe Park Road/Thames River(North 
Branch)/Kilally Road to the north; Aldersbrook Road/Wonderland Road to the west; the Thames 
River(South Branch)/Dundas Street to the south; and Clarke Road to the east. The property at 
138 John Street is located within the near Campus Neighbourhood Area. The Near Campus 
Neighbourhood Area By-law amendments restrict the number of bedrooms to three (3) within 
each converted dwelling.  At the time this minor variance application was submitted, the by-law 
associated with the Near Campus Neighbourhood was under appeal to the Ontario Municipal 
Board (the hearing scheduled for June 10, 2013).   
 
 
The Committee of Adjustment in its decision on this application noted that the subject lands may 
be converted from a single detached dwelling to a converted dwelling with two units.  Staff 
commented on the requested application (which dealt with the extension of a Legal non-
conforming use and associated setbacks) but also provided the Committee with feedback on the 
appropriateness of the number of bedrooms which the applicant was proposing (see attached 
Planning comments).  At the Committee of Adjustment hearing, the Committee included a 
condition in their decision to restrict the number of bedrooms for the entire building to a 
maximum of 8.  It should be noted that the building currently contains 5 bedrooms and as such 
is legal under the current by-law and would have legal non-conforming status under the Near 
Campus Neighbourhood Area By-law. The proposed additional unit is only permitted to have 3 
bedrooms under this by-law. 
 
 
At the time the Committee Adjustment application was submitted, staff reviewed the application 
against the current by-law in effect - not the Near Campus Neighbourhood Area By-law which 
was at the time under appeal. Our basis for reviewing it under the current by-law stems from the 
Planning Act (Section 34(30)) which states:  
 

“If one or more appeals have been filed under subsection (19), the by-law does not 
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come into force until all such appeals have been withdrawn or finally disposed of, 
whereupon the by-law, except for those parts of it repealed or amended under 
subsection (26) or as are repealed or amended by the Lieutenant Governor in Council 
under subsection (29.1), shall be deemed to have come into force on the day it was 
passed.” 

 
The Chief Building Official, however, has been advised that if the Board dismisses the appeal, 
the Near Campus Neighbourhood Area By-law reverts back to the Council approved date (ie 
July 2012) and as a result he may not be in a position to issue building permits for more than 
three(3) bedrooms per unit for properties which are subject to this By-law.  
 
As of the time of writing this report, no decision has been made on the status of the Near 
Campus Neighbourhood Area By-law. It is staffs position that, in this instance, that Council 
support the Committee of Adjustments decision on this matter on the following basis: 
 

a) The existing dwelling unit will maintain only five bedrooms maximum under Section 45(2) 
of the Planning Act; and 

b) The proposed second storey addition will only have a maximum of three bedrooms, as 
per the policies Council adopted By-law relating to the Near Campus Neighbourhood 
Area Study. 
 

 Development Services recommend that staff attend the hearing with Legal representation to 
provide planning evidence to the Board on this matter. 
 
  
 

PREPARED AND RECOMMENDED BY: REVIEWED BY: 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

ALANNA RILEY, MCIP, RPP  
SENIOR PLANNER 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

ALLISTER MACLEAN 
MANAGER  
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 

REVIEWED BY: SUBMITTED BY: 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

TERRY GRAWEY, MCIP, RPP 
MANAGER  
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND 
PLANNING LIAISON 

GEORGE KOTSIFAS P.ENG. 
MANAGING DIRECTOR, DEVELOPMENT 
& COMPLIANCE SERVICES 
& CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL 

 
AR/ar 
“Attach”  
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Appendix “A” 

FROM:  DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 SUBJECT: APPLICATION BY: SARAH SEGAL AND PETER MCFARLENE  
138 JOHN STREET 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION MEETING ON 
DECEMBER 10, 2012 @ 1:20 PM 

 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
1. To extend a legal non-conforming building by constructing a second storey addition with an 

east interior side yard setback of 2.8m (9.1') and a west interior side yard setback of 0.5m 
(1.6'); and  

2. To construct a second storey deck encroaching into a required yard with a west interior side 
yard setback of 0.3m (0.9') whereas 1.8m (5.9') is required. 

 
PURPOSE OF VARIANCES 
 
To construct a second storey addition, a second storey deck and convert a single detached 
dwelling into a converted dwelling with two units. 
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EVALUATION 
 
In order for this application to be acceptable as a minor variance under the provisions of Section 
45 of the Planning Act, the following requirements must be met: 
 
1) Is the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan maintained? 
2) Is the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law maintained? 
3) Is the variance minor in nature? and 
4) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building 

or structure? 
 
Official Plan 
 
The Official Plan designation is Multi-Family Medium Density Residential/Talbot Mixed-Use 
Area which multiple-attached dwellings, such as row houses or cluster houses; low-rise 
apartment buildings; rooming and boarding houses; emergency care facilities; converted 
dwellings; and small-scale nursing homes, rest homes and homes for the aged at a density of 
up to 75 units per hectare. These areas may also be developed for single-detached, semi-
detached and duplex dwellings.  
 
The Talbot Mixed-Use Area specific policy states that the scale and form of any redevelopment 
shall not adversely impact the amenities and character of the surrounding area. 
 
Zoning 
 
The lands are zoned Residential R3 (R3-1) which permits the use. 
 
Analysis 
 
The applicant proposing to construct a second storey addition. 
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Analysis  
A single detached dwelling exists on the property with an east interior side yard setback of 2.8m 
(9.1') and a west interior side yard setback of 0.5m (1.6'). The applicant proposes to construct a 
second storey above the existing dwelling to create a duplex and a second storey deck for 
access. 
 
Section 4.27 of Zoning By-law Z.-1 permits eaves, gutters and non-architectural features to 
encroach into all yards 0.5m maximum. Sufficient setbacks are needed to be provided to 
address footings, eves, gutters or other non-structural architectural features and typically 
Development Services prefers a minimum interior side yard setback of 0.6m (1.9’) to maintain 
all encroachments wholly on the lot. The structure exists on the property with a 0.5m west 
interior side yard setback.  
 
Section 7.2.3 of Zoning By-law Z.-1 requires one side of a dwelling to be 3.0 metres (9.8 feet) 
where no private garage is attached to the dwelling. The structure exists with a 2.8m east 
interior side yard setback with a driveway that leads to parking in the rear.      
  
Conclusion 
The applicant has submitted floor plans showing one single detached dwelling with a proposed 
second storey to create another unit and a second floor deck (see attached elevation and floor 
plans). The requested variance is minor in nature and is consistent with the intent of the Official 
Plan and Zoning By-law. Reduced interior side yard setbacks are not uncommon in this area. 
The requested application should not have any significant impacts on the character and amenity 
of the adjacent properties and is a matter of local consideration.  
 
Development Services does not oppose the minor variance provided that:  
  

1. New elevations are submitted indicating a structure which is compatible with adjacent 
properties in form, roof pitches, cladding, materials and proportions of window/door 
openings, to the satisfaction of the Manager of Urban Design (Please see attached Urban 
Design comments); 

2. No eave, gutter, footing or architectural feature encroach onto the abutting property; and  
3. No more than nine bedrooms in total for the proposed duplex dwelling. 
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Appendix “B” 
Appeal 
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Appendix “C” 
Decision 
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